

No. 20-47

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LEBAMOFF ENTERPRISES, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

GRETCHEN WHITMER, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Dana Nessel
Michigan Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
HammoudF1@michigan.gov
(517) 335-7628

Mark G. Sands
Donald S. McGehee
Melinda A. Leonard
Assistant Attorneys General
Alcohol & Gambling
Enforcement Division

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented..... i
Parties to the Proceeding ii
Table of Authorities iv
Opinions Below 1
Jurisdiction 1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved... 1
Introduction 4
Statement of the Case 5
Reasons for Denying the Petition..... 10
I. The Sixth Circuit’s decision does not conflict
with decisions of other circuits. 10
II. The Sixth Circuit’s decision does not conflict
with this Court’s precedent..... 12
Conclusion..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984)	7, 15, 16, 18
<i>Byrd v. Tennessee Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n</i> , 883 F. 3d 608 (6th Cir. 2018)	6, 10
<i>Cooper v. Texas Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n</i> , 820 F.3d 730 (5th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005)	7, 16, 17, 18
<i>Heald v. Engler</i> , 342 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Lebamoff Enterprises, Inc. v. Rauner</i> , 909 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2018)	10, 11
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990)	19
<i>Tennessee Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> , ___ U.S. ___; 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019)	passim

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1203	2, 6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1203(1)	6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1901(1)	6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1901(3)	6

Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1901(4) 6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1901(6) 6

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 10 5, 10, 12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3..... 1, 6
U.S. Const., amend. XXI, § 2..... 1, 4, 5, 17
